506456032 01/19/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6502803

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW AS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGN	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Name Executi			
MEDICITY LLC				04/24/2019		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	HEALTH CATALYST, INC.					
Street Address:	3165 MI	3165 MILLROCK DRIVE				
City:	SALT LA	SALT LAKE CITY				
State/Country:	UTAH	UTAH				
Postal Code:	84121	84121				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number:	1	7150448				
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		301)355-0160	1			
Fax Number: Correspondence will	(be sent to			Insuccessful, it will be sent ent via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:) be sent to if provided; 3	the e-mail ad if that is uns 852327853	dress first; if that is u successful, it will be s	ent via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	(be sent to if provided; a r	the e-mail ad if that is uns 852327853 nholmes@pat	dress first; if that is u successful, it will be s entlawworks.net, ktaka			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(be sent to if provided; 3 r e: M	the e-mail ad if that is uns 852327853 nholmes@pat 1ATTHEW HC	dress first; if that is u successful, it will be s entlawworks.net, ktaka DLMES	ent via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(if provided; a r e: M 3	the e-mail ad if that is uns 852327853 nholmes@pat 1ATTHEW HC 10 EAST 450	dress first; if that is u successful, it will be s entlawworks.net, ktaka DLMES 0 SOUTH, SUITE 400	ent via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(be sent to if provided; a r e: M a s	the e-mail ad if that is uns 852327853 holmes@pate 1ATTHEW HC 10 EAST 450 ALT LAKE CI	dress first; if that is u successful, it will be s entlawworks.net, ktaka DLMES 0 SOUTH, SUITE 400 ITY, UTAH 84107	ent via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(if provided; if provided; if s: NUMBER:	the e-mail ad if that is uns 852327853 holmes@pate 1ATTHEW HC 10 EAST 450 ALT LAKE CI	dress first; if that is u successful, it will be s entlawworks.net, ktaka DLMES 0 SOUTH, SUITE 400 ITY, UTAH 84107 8888 US	ent via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	(if provided; if provided; if s: NUMBER:	the e-mail ad if that is uns 852327853 hholmes@pat MATTHEW HC 10 EAST 450 ALT LAKE CI 10537-03 MATTHE	dress first; if that is u successful, it will be s entlawworks.net, ktaka DLMES 0 SOUTH, SUITE 400 ITY, UTAH 84107 8888 US EW M. HOLMES	ent via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER	(if provided; if provided; if s: NUMBER:	the e-mail ad if that is uns 852327853 holmes@pate 1ATTHEW HC 10 EAST 450 ALT LAKE CI 10537-03 MATTHE /Matthew	dress first; if that is u successful, it will be s entlawworks.net, ktaka DLMES 0 SOUTH, SUITE 400 ITY, UTAH 84107 8888 US EW M. HOLMES v M. Holmes/	ent via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(if provided; if provided; if s: NUMBER:	the e-mail ad if that is uns 852327853 hholmes@pat MATTHEW HC 10 EAST 450 ALT LAKE CI 10537-03 MATTHE	dress first; if that is u successful, it will be s entlawworks.net, ktaka DLMES 0 SOUTH, SUITE 400 ITY, UTAH 84107 8888 US EW M. HOLMES v M. Holmes/	ent via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	(be sent to if provided; a r e: M 3 S NUMBER: R:	the e-mail ad if that is uns 852327853 hholmes@pate MATTHEW HC 10 EAST 450 ALT LAKE CI 10537-03 MATTHE /Matthew 01/19/20	dress first; if that is u successful, it will be s entlawworks.net, ktaka DLMES 0 SOUTH, SUITE 400 ITY, UTAH 84107 8888 US EW M. HOLMES v M. HOLMES	ent via US Mail. hashi@patentlawworks.net		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(be sent to if provided; a r a s NUMBER: } -01-15 - Ass	the e-mail ad if that is uns 852327853 holmes@pate 1ATTHEW HC 10 EAST 450 ALT LAKE CI 10537-03 MATTHE /Matthew 01/19/20	dress first; if that is u successful, it will be s entlawworks.net, ktaka DLMES 0 SOUTH, SUITE 400 ITY, UTAH 84107 8888 US EW M. HOLMES v M. HOLMES v M. Holmes/ 021 edicity LLC to HC)#pag	pent via US Mail. hashi@patentlawworks.net		

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, MEDICITY LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 56 East Broadway, Salt Lake City, UT 84111 ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A ("PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS").

Whereas **HEALTH CATALYST, INC.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at **3165 Millrock Drive**, **Salt Lake City, UT 84121** ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, and all rights of enforcement thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for the past infringement thereof, and further including the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications, including corresponding applications. based on any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, and to claim priority to any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents in its own name wherever so permitted by law and ASSIGNOR shall, when requested by ASSIGNEE, execute or cause to be executed all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments and powers of attorney to ASSIGNEE or to agents and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, and all other papers necessary and proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment, and ASSIGNOR further agrees:

a. to execute all papers necessary in connection with the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, and any continuing, divisional, reissue, reexamination or other corresponding application thereof and to execute any separate Assignment in connection with such application as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient; and

b. to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent to ASSIGNEE on any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS and on any continuation, division, reissue or reexamination of any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

ASSIGNOR retains no ownership rights in the patent applications, the patents, the inventions, and the rights transferred to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

1 of 3

IN WITNESS THEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative on this 2ut day of 4pc.t, 2019,

MEDICITY LLC

By: HEALTH CATALYST, INC., its sole member Name: Daniel Orensfein Title: Secretary Date: April 24, 2019

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

HEALTH CATALYST, INC.
BY: J. Patrit Nell J.
Name D. Patrick Nell!
Title: <u>CFO</u>
Date: Apr.1 24, 2019

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Reference No.	Status	Title	Filed / Issue Date	Patent No. / Application No.
10537-08009 US	Pending	Interpreting HI7 Segment Hierarchy Dynamically	28-Feb-2017	15/471,908
10537-08010 US	Pending	Minimize Garbage Collection In HI7 Manipulation	28-Mar-2017	15/471,903

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 054953 FRAME: 0348

RECORDED: 01/19/2021